
1 
 

Powys Pensions Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 9 November 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 3 November 2020 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board as a 
correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
 
 

5.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 
 

6.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  

 
Minutes of the Pensions and Investment Committee held on 9 October 2020. 
(Pages 11 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack



7.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  

 
To receive updates with regards to compliance of the TPR Code of Practice 14. 
(Pages 19 - 44) 
 

8.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE [STANDING 
ITEM]  

 
To note the report. 
(Pages 45 - 46) 
 

9.  DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
To receive and comment on the draft Improvement Plan. 
(Pages 47 - 54) 
 

10.  COMMUNICATIONS POLICY  

 
To receive and comment on the draft Communications Policy. 
(Pages 55 - 64) 
 

11.  GOVERNANCE AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 
To receive and comment on the revised Governance and Compliance Statement. 
(Pages 65 - 80) 
 

12.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER AND CONSIDERATION OF ANY NEW 
RISKS [STANDING ITEMS]  

 
To review the report and consider any new risks. 
(Pages 81 - 88) 
 

13.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
To note the report. 
(Pages 89 - 90) 
 

14.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE (STANDING ITEM)  

 
To note the report. 
(Pages 91 - 94) 
 

15.  BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM]  

 
 
 

16.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES  

 



Breaches Register  
Cessation of contracting out 
Audit Reports 
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure [IDRP] 
Board Communications Log 
(Pages 95 - 96) 
 

17.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  

 
2021 [meetings at 2.00 p.m.] 
15 February 
14 June 
13 September 
22 November 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD AT BY 
TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
 
Nigel Brinn (Employers Representative) 
Wayne Thomas (Employers Representative) 
John Byrne (Member Representative) 
Mick Hutchison (Member Representative) 
 
In attendance 
Chris Hurst, Pension Fund Manager (Secretary to the Board) 

Jane Thomas Section 151 Officer 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair advised he was an Associate in The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.  The Board agreed that 
this does not represent a conflict of interest as the Pension Fund Manager is 
responsible for arranging training.    

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 May 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
In respect of minute 7, the Chair indicated that progress on the Action Plan 
following the Board’s initial review of the Pensions Regulator’s LGPS Cohort 
Review would return for further Board scrutiny. 

 

5.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair thanked officers for facilitating the online meetings.  
 
He advised that Richard Lloyd-Bithell of CIPFA is observing this remote meeting.  
He also advised that receipt of the planned 2019 Scheme Advisory Board survey 
of Local Pension Board remains “imminent”.  The Chair produces a feedback 
report for each Board meeting for the Pensions and Investment Committee.  The 
report, prepared for the meeting of the Committee on 9 October 2020, following 
the Board meeting on 22 May meeting was circulated to members, as will all 
future such reports. 
 
 

 

Page 5

3



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

6.  TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Pension Fund Manager reported that the Council had agreed the changes to 
the Board’s Terms of Reference at its meeting on 24 September 2020.  The 
Pension Fund Manager indicated that he would advise the Board of the process 
to be used to recruit the additional employee and employer representatives and 
keep them up to date on progress.   
 
In response to a question regarding payments to Board members it was 
confirmed that the new members would be reimbursed expenses and training 
costs so would be covered in the same way as current members.  The Chair 
advised that as the question of recompense for all Board members had been 
raised with the Pension Fund Manager due to the presence of the Terms of 
Reference (ToR) on the County Council’s agenda, the demands on a Board 
members time and how this is recompensed may be an issue for the Pensions 
and Investment Committee and the Administering Authority to consider when the 
ToR are next reviewed. 
  

7.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  

 
The Board received the draft Pensions and Investment Committee’s minutes for 
26 June 2020 and noted under Minute 7 the Fund’s policy and processes on 
overpayments of benefits.    
 
Wayne Thomas, employer representative joined the meeting. 

 

8.  DATA QUALITY TESTING 2020  

 
The Board noted the report on the Data Quality testing for 2020.  In response to 
a question the Pension Fund Manager advised that the benchmarks applied to 
the results were scheme specific agreed between Powys and Aquila Heywood. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

The Board noted the report and 
the assurances gained regarding 
data quality and noted the data 
improvement plan. 

To note the data quality. 

 

9.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  

 
The Chair advised that The Pension Regulator’s [TPR] decision to consolidate all 
existing Codes of Practice into one code had been delayed due to the pandemic.  
It was noted that Code 14 relates specifically to public service schemes.  The 
LGPS has concerns with this proposal and was continuing to express these to 
TPR, as many elements of the other Codes were not relevant to local 
government and some terminology used in corporate pension schemes had 
different meanings, interpretations and implications within the LGPS, with prime 
examples being “trustees”, “employer covenants” and “pension boards” 
themselves. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the Code Monitor had been updated in 
line with the comments at the previous meeting. The Board reviewed the 

Page 6



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

following sections and noted the following [numbers refer to the Compliance 
indicator]: 
 
Managing risks [104 –120] – updated from last meeting and no other changes. 
 
Maintaining contributions [147-169] 
155 – The Pension Fund is looking to take advantage of technology for 
employers when making payments into the Fund.  Procedures for monitoring 
payments and reporting on late payments was being reviewed and developed.  
The Board strongly supported this initiative. 
 
Providing information to members [188-210] 
196 – in response to a question the Pension Fund Manager advised that this was 
amber as although scheme members received interim letters regarding deferred 
benefits within two months of leaving the scheme, details of actual benefits could 
not be provided in this time period.  It was agreed that this explanation should be 
added to the righthand column of the Register. 
208 – it was noted that the tracing exercise had been completed in mid 2020 and 
the Register would be amended to reflect this. 
 
Reporting breaches of the law [244-270] – nothing to report. 
 
The Chair agreed to move the agenda around to consider the following items 
next: Annual report – Draft Chairman’s Statement and Risk Register next. 

 

10.  ANNUAL REPORT - DRAFT CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT  

 
The Chair advised that the report of the Pension Board would form part of the 
Pension Fund’s Annual report for 2019/20.  It was noted that the costs and 
budget of the Board are yet to be added into paragraph 2.5. 
 
The Board commented that this was a clear and robust report. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

To endorse the Chairman’s draft 
annual report. 

To ensure the report is available 
to add to the Pension Fund’s 
Annual report. 

 

11.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER AND CONSIDERATION OF ANY NEW RISKS  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the Risk Register had been transferred 
into the Council’s Risk Register system.  It was noted that the Register had been 
updated to reflect the comments raised at the last meeting. 
 
The Chair raised a general comment regarding the issue of staff working from 
home and the related issues of GDPR and Cyber security.  In response the 
Pension Fund Manager advised that the Pension Team had been working from 
home since 2006.  The recent changes in working practices across the Council in 
response to the pandemic had not affected them in the same way.  The Board 
noted that: 

 GDPR and Cyber security training is mandatory for staff and the Pension 
Team is 100% compliant 

Page 7



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

 staff access the Council systems via VPN connection 

 two thirds of active scheme members use the self service portal and 
correspondence with them is undertaken online.  Where the Pension Fund 
Team need to print information, they use their own, Council provided 
printers  

 new policies are added to the Net Consent System and staff have to read 
and confirm that they have done so, before being able to access systems. 

 
The Board was assured that: 

i. the Pension Fund Team has completed the mandatory GDPR and Cyber 
Security training and this is updated on an annual basis 

ii. all Team members could recognise a breach if they inadvertently caused 
one and 

iii. all Team members know how to report a breach if they have caused or 
found one. 

 
The Board raised the following comments [the numbers shown are the Risk 
Reference numbers]:  
PEN30 – the Pension Fund Manager advised that he was not aware of any 
published controls in place by the Wales Pension Partnership [WPP] and agreed 
to report progress on this to the Board when received. 
PEN034 - the Pension Fund Manager agreed to discuss an internal review of the 
MIFIDII, seen as good practice, with colleagues in Finance 
PEN035 – the Business Continuity Plan had been reviewed due the pandemic 
and appropriate measures had been put in place.  The Pension Fund Manager 
advised he would review with colleagues whether this would be reported to the 
Committee. 
 
John Byrne left the meeting. 

 

12.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE  

 
The Board noted the report.  The Pension Fund Manager reported that work is 
being undertaken with the actuaries in respect of the cash flow. In response to 
questions the Board noted that processing of benefits was a major piece of work.  
It was noted that this was skilled work and the Pension Fund Manager advised 
that all members of the team had been trained to undertake this.  The Fund 
Manager advised that an assessment had been completed on the workload as a 
result of the McCloud decision and it is estimated that approximately 30% of data 
will need to reviewed.   

 

13.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board noted the report and that there was good progress on the pooling of 
assets.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that the Climate Risk Policy had 
been published.  He advised that he participated in the WPP’s Responsible 
Investment Committee.  The pooling of illiquid assets [investment in 
infrastructure and property] will take some time to progress due to the type of 
investment. 
 

Page 8



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

The Board noted the WPP training recently provided and scheduled.  Those that 
had attended encouraged others to do so due to the quality of the training.   
 
The Chair confirmed that he had viewed the archived recording of the open part 
of the meeting, but that Board members are excluded from observing the private 
part of the agenda. 

 

14.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE (STANDING ITEM)  

 
The Board received the report.  The following was noted: 
Scheme Advisory Board [SAB] – 
McCloud – It was noted that the Fund would respond to the MHCLG consultation 
on amendments to the statutory underpin.  
Good Governance Project – work is continuing on this and guidance is expected. 
 
LGPS –  
Review of employer contributions and flexibility on exit payments – the legislation 
has been changed and a policy is being developed. 
£95K exit cap payments to staff leaving due to redundancy - the Chair 
questioned whether all of the regulations applied in Wales and the Pension Fund 
Manager agreed to check whether some of this was a devolved issue.  The 
Pension Fund Manager confirmed that the early 2021 deadline for implementing 
the eventual solution would require urgent high level communication with scheme 
employers and with scheme members as any restructuring plans by employers 
across the implementation date would be affected and scheme members may 
have been assuming levels of redundancy payments which were suddenly over-
ridden by the new legislation. 
 
Nigel Brinn left the meeting. 
   

15.  BOARD COMMUNICATIONS LOG (STANDING ITEM)  

 
The Board noted the Communication Log and it was agreed that the monthly 
update from the Local Government Association would be added to this 
distribution.  

 

16.  BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Pension Fund Manager agreed to review information received about training 
opportunities and send this to the Board as appropriate.  The Chair had referred 
to the valuable training event on Responsible Investment in item 15 arranged by 
the Wales Pension Partnership. He confirmed the Pool Operator had engaged 
very fully and transparently with the plethora of highly relevant questions from the 
audience. 

 

17.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES REQUIRED  

 
The Board noted the following: 
Breaches Register - the Pension Fund Manager confirmed that 38 members had 
frozen funds as of August 2020.  It has been agreed that, due to the fact that the 
regulations prevent an acceptable and appropriate solution within the defined 

Page 9



Powys Pensions Board Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 

 

timescale across the LGPS as a whole, Pension Funds do not report this as a 
breach.  There were no new recorded breaches in since the last Board meeting.  
Contracting out - a reconciliation between payroll and administration systems 
had been undertaken and a data cleanse had been completed and the data was 
now being tested. 
  

18.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  

 
The Board noted the meeting dates and the Chair advised that the next meeting 
on 9 November commencing at 1000hrs would need to conclude by  1215hrsat 
the latest.  
 
The Board noted the meeting dates for 2021.  The Chair advised that the 
meeting on 14 June 2021 would be his last scheduled meeting prior to the end of 
his term of office in July, when he would have completed six years in the role.  
He suggested that an appropriate timescale be identified to ensure that the 
Board maintained continuity of compliance with its legal requirements and with its 
Terms of Reference, which could perhaps be reviewed simultaneously.  The 
Board acknowledged his exemplary chairmanship and contribution to the Board 
and also to the Pensions and Investment Committee.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending.  

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 

Page 10



DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 5319 

Committee Pensions and Inv
[...]
 this is removed from the Risk Register. 
 
In respect of assurances it was noted there were no new breaches of the 
law and no new internal dispute resolution procedure cases.  
 
The Chair highlighted the following recommendations from the Board 
meeting on 30 September 2020: 
1.1 - as will be referred to in the Pension Fund Managers report [Item 6] 
the impact of the recent legislation relating to the £95,000 cap on tax-free 
total of pensions and redundancy costs was highlighted.  From a national 
perspective this will be a key priority for LGPS and will have an impact on 
key personnel in the Pension Team.  
1.2 - The Chair’s term of office ends in July 2021 and the Administering 
Authority needs to review the last six years, considers what it is looking for, 
for the future and agree the process for recruiting a new independent chair.  
The transition from the current chair to the new appointment should be 
added to the Risk Register. 
 
In respect of assurances the Chair highlighted its detailed probe into 
management and compliance by the Pensions Team with the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) and with evolving cyber security challenges 
with the Pensions Team working from home.  It was noted that the Team 
had been homeworking for nearly 15 years and has long-established 
procedures, protocols, hardware, software and communications 
arrangements in place. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

To note the recommendations 
from the Powys Pension Board 
meetings on 22 May 2020 and 30 
September 2020 and that they be 
actioned as appropriate. 

To ensure good governance. 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

Item ID 24468 

Item Title Data Quality Testing 2020 

Summary The Committee noted the report and the detailed testing of data carried out 
over the past three years.  The improvements in the common data and 
scheme specific data was noted.  In response to a question the Pension 
Fund Manager advised that schemes are not benchmarked against each 
other but from general discussion with colleagues the scheme is at the top 
end of the higher scorers.  The Pension Board Chair advised that the survey 
undertaken by The Pension Regulator [TPR] would provide comparative 
information. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

To note the report. As per report. 

 
 
 
 

 

Item ID 24469 

Item Title Governance and Administration update 

Summary The Committee noted the report.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager referred the Committee to the Scheme 
Advisory Board’s [SAB] statement that some administering authorities have 
cancelled meetings of their local pension boards during the COVID-19 
emergency.  As boards are established under different legislation to local 
authority committees, board meetings could be held virtually.  It was noted 
that the Powys Pension Board had continued to meet on a virtual basis. 
 
Martin Weale, Independent Member joined the meeting. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that an assessment had been 
completed on the workload as a result of the McCloud age discrimination 
case and it is estimated that approximately 30% of data will need to be 
reviewed.  In response to a question the Pension Fund Manager advised 
that officers were looking at the options on how to respond to the increased 
workload to fulfil its obligations to implement the McCloud decision.  A report 
would be presented to the Committee in due course.  The Pension Board 
Chair advised that guidance was awaited from MHCLG as to what schemes 
should do if employers do not have the required data. 
 
In respect of the £95k exit cap payments to staff leaving due to redundancy, 
the Pension Fund Manager advised that this would become law soon.  
However, this is likely to come into effect before the LGPS regulations are 
amended.  Further clarity is being sought on how to respond to such a 
situation during this interim period.  
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the changes to the Risk Register 
as recommended by the Pension Board would be made an
[...]
0 LPB Pension Fund Cessation of Pensions 
Administration Software 
Contracts

Falure to meet legislative 
requirements and administer 
the LGPS to scheme members. 
Risk of intervention by the 
Pensions Regulator, legal 
challenges, reputational risk

H 3 H High Rigorous procurement 
exercises required at the 
appropriate time to identify 
most suitable software 
provider. Work with 
Commercial Services Team 
to identify.

Pension Fund 
Manager

A Davies M M Medium

P
age 88



2020.  
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Pension Board 
9th November 2020 

 
REPORT BY: Board Secretary 
  
SUBJECT: Wales Pension Partnership Update 
  
 

REPORT FOR: Information 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report has been produced to provide Board with an update on the work undertaken on 

behalf of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) with pooling investments in Wales. 
 
1.2 The last Joint Governance Committee (JGC) meeting was held virtually on the 11th of 

September 2020 and a link to the agenda is available here: 
 
http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=234&MId=4662&V
er=4 

 
1.3 The Next JGC meeting is scheduled to take place on the 10th of December 2020 and will 

more than likely be held virtually. 
 
2. Pooling investments in Wales  
 
2.1 Work has been continuing on the following items: 
 

 Governance; 

 Ongoing establishment; 

 Communications and reporting; 

 Training and meetings; and 
 
2.2 Sub-Fund Launch update. All 5 Fixed Income sub-funds have now been launched. The 

Powys Fund transitioned c.£170 million of assets as part of this exercise. The WPP have 
prepared a press release, which is available for viewing on the WPP website. 

 
2.3 The Powys Fund now has over 70% of assets invested within pooled vehicles to date. 
 
2.4 Training. The WPP held a training event on the 23rd of October and another is scheduled 

for the 24th of November. Both sessions are open to Officers and members of both 
Committees and Pension Boards. 
[...]
 after 5 
years for post 2014 leavers

Members have been contacted requesting bank details in order to pay refunds, however, no reply 
has been received from the scheme members. 39 members to 30.09.20

The National Technical Group has recommended to the 
SAB that the regulations in respect of refunds is amended 
and reflects the position prior to April 2014. N Y Y N #NAME?

P
age 95

16



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Board
	6 Minutes of Pensions and Investment Committee
	7 Review of Compliance with TPR Code 14
	8 Operational and Administration Report & update [Standing Item]
	9 Data Improvement Plan
	10 Communications Policy
	11 Governance and Compliance Statement
	12 Review of Risk Register and consideration of any new risks [Standing Items]
	13 Wales Pension Partnership - Investment Pooling Update [Standing Item]
	14 New legislation and Guidance (Standing item)
	16 Standing items with no updates



Minutes of the meeting


Powys Pensions Board Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE POWYS PENSIONS BOARD HELD BY TEAMS 
ON MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
Gerard Moore (Chair) 
Nigel Brinn (Employers Representative) 
Wayne Thomas (Employers Representative) 
John Byrne (Member Representative) 
Mick Hutchison (Member Representative) 
 
In attendance 
Chris Hurst, Pension Fund Manager (Secretary to the Board) 
Jane Thomas, Section 151 Officer 
 
Observer - Richard Lloyd-Bithell, CIPFA  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair advised he was an Associate of The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy [CIPFA] and declared an interest if reference was 
made to CIPFA when discussing the Board’s training.  The Board agreed that 
this does not represent a conflict of interest as the Pension Fund Manager is 
responsible for arranging training.   

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE BOARD  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 30 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

4.  MATTERS ARISING  

 
The following were noted [Item number refers to the number in previous 
minutes]: 
Item 4 – the Action Plan in respect of the LGPS Cohort Review would be 
considered by the Board. 
Item 6 – Terms of Reference [ToR] update – the ToR had been approved by Full 
Council.  It was noted that within the current ToR there is no scope to make a 
financial compensation to any Board member other than the Chair.  As the 
current Chair’s term of office would come to an end in mid 2021, it was 
considered that this was the appropriate time to review the ToR again and 
consider payments etc.  
Item 10 – Annual Report - Draft Chairman’s Statement – the Board noted that the 
costs in respect of the Board had been added to the report and therefore this 
was now complete.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that the Annual Report, 
which forms part of the Pension Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts, would be 
formally adopted by the Pensions & Investment Committee at its meeting on 25 
November 2020. 

 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

5.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair advised that the Scheme Advisory Board [SAB] survey had been 
delayed again.  It was noted that the SAB was awaiting legal comments on a 
proposed question on whether Boards are covered by an insurance policy.  
 
Richard Lloyd-Bithell of CIPFA joined the meeting as an observer. 

 

6.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE  

 
The Board received the Pensions and Investment Committee’s minutes for 9 
October, 2020.   
 
The Board noted the following: 
Risk Register – this would be considered at the next Committee meeting. 
Equity Risk Management – the Committee was considering an appropriate 
governance approach to allow speedier decisions in respect of changes to equity 
protection in response to market changes.  The Board would have a role in 
reviewing the proposed governance arrangements and its transparency.   
 
The Chair reported on the excellent quality of debate at the last Pensions & 
Investment Committee meeting. 

 

7.  REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE WITH TPR CODE 14  

 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the document had been updated in line 
with the comments at the previous meeting.   
 
The Board reviewed the following sections and noted the following [numbers 
refer to the Compliance indicator]: 
Governing your Scheme [38-60] 
46 – an easily accessible library of relevant documents for the Board would be 
created. 
48 – it was noted that the Board is regularly advised of training opportunities.  
The Pension Fund Manager agreed to circulate the Training Needs 
questionnaire, as this was previously completed in February 2019.  The Chair 
advised that the recent WPP training was excellent.  It was considered that some 
training could be done as a Group and could be undertaken when the new 
members are appointed. 
56 – it was agreed that refresher training would be provided to existing Board 
members at the same time as the new Board members.   
53 - 57 – the Training Needs Self-assessment would be recirculated, as this had 
been undertaken in February 2019.   
The Board agreed that a one-off training meeting would be scheduled to 
coincide with the appointment of the new Board members. 
 
Publishing information about the schemes [92- 98] this section had been 
reviewed and updated. 
 
Providing information to Members [188 – 210] - this section had been 
reviewed and updated.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that providing 
information to members was becoming more complicated due to the McCloud 
case and exit payment cap changes. 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

196 – the Board noted that further clarification had been added to this section as 
a result of discussions at the last meeting.    
208 – the Board noted the ongoing work as a result of the first address tracing 
exercise. 
 
Resolving issues [216 – 240] 
216 – a process for IDRP was in place and consideration of whether any element 
could be undertaken externally, was an option in the future.   
 
The Board acknowledged the work involved in reviewing and monitoring 
compliance with the Code. 

 

8.  OPERATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATION REPORT & UPDATE [STANDING 
ITEM]  

 
The Board received and noted the Operational and Administration report.  The 
Pension Fund Manager advised that when a large payment was due, the 
Pension Team would discuss this in advance with the Finance Team to manage 
the cash flow.  He advised that the communication between the two Teams was 
robust.  

 

9.  DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
The Board received the Data Improvement Plan and noted the progress.  The 
Chair advised that this was one of the top priorities for TPR.  The Board noted 
that data had improved year on year since the production of the original plan.   It 
was noted that further work was required on those that were classed as “gone 
away”.   
 
The Board asked that an update be provided on the very high priority 
actions in the plan.  
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that he would update the information in 
respect of the very high priorities and recirculate the document to the Board for 
further comment, prior to circulation to the Committee. 
 
Nigel Brinn left to attend another meeting. 

 

10.  COMMUNICATIONS POLICY  

 
The Board received the draft Communications Policy.  The Chair asked that 
sections 188 - 210 be cross checked with the TPR Code 14. 
 
The following comments were made in respect of the following paragraphs:  
3.1 - it was noted that the non-voting observer position on the Pensions and 
Investment Committee for a scheme member had been vacant for some time.  
The Pension Fund Manager agreed that he would develop a protocol and action 
plan for filling this vacancy and discuss this with the scheme member 
representatives on the Board.  He would also clarify whether the scheme 
member observer role was restricted to nominations by the recognised trade 
unions.  Reference to annual accounts would be added to this section. 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

3.2 – training was mandatory for Board members but currently not for Committee 
members.  The document would be amended to ensure consistency of wording 
in respect of this.   
4.11 - the Pension Fund Manager advised that the website was updated as and 
when needed and also following Committee meetings.  Information regarding 
changes to legislation was updated by Hymans and he would check how often 
this is undertaken.  
8 – reference should be made to Wales Pension Partnership [WPP].   
 
In response to a question, the Pension Fund Manager advised he would consider 
whether reference should be made to the Responsible Investment Policy in this 
document. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that he would update the draft policy and 
recirculate the document to the Board for further comment, prior to circulation to 
the Committee. 

 

11.  GOVERNANCE AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Board considered the Governance and Compliance Statement which had 
previously been reviewed three years ago.  The Chair asked that a sentence be 
added to the document setting out the context of the document and that it would 
be reviewed further when the SAB published its Good Governance guidance.  
 
The following comments were made:  
2.3.1 – details on the quorum would be added  
3.2 – the results of the discussion on whether the scheme member [non-voting] 
observer on the Committee should be nominated by the recognised trade unions, 
referred to in agenda item 10, would be reflected here as required.  
Appendix A Functions Delegated to the Pensions & Investment Committee – 
reference to the WPP and its role would be added. 
Appendix B Functions Delegated to the Section 151 Officer – General - the 
wording regarding the limits for expenditure by the Section 151 Officer would be 
clarified.  
Appendix D Governance Compliance Statement - reference to good governance 
and SAB would be added.  The Pension Fund Manager agreed to consider 
whether reference to the Board should be included in Principle E -
Training/Facility Time/Expenses. 
 
The Board noted the Committee was considering the development of an Equity 
Protection Framework, which may include the establishment of a secondary 
panel to make timely decisions on equity protection.  If the Committee agrees to 
such a framework, reference would be included in this document.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager advised that he would update the draft policy and 
recirculate it to the Board for further comment, prior to circulation to the 
Committee. 

 

12.  REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER AND CONSIDERATION OF ANY NEW RISKS 
[STANDING ITEMS]  

 
The Board raised the following comments [the numbers shown are the Risk 
Reference numbers]:  



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

 
PEN 036 - the Pension Fund Manager advised that discussions were being held 
with the Council’s Commercial Services Team regarding the process to fill the 
vacant seats and recruiting the replacement of the Chair.  Discussions were 
being held on how to approach scheme members and employers and this would 
be raised at the employers meeting in December.  It was noted that if new 
members could be recruited a training session could be provided in early 
February before the Board meeting on 15 February 2021.  A timescale for the 
completion of the action plan would be added. 
 
In respect of the replacement of the Chair, the Pension Fund Manager agreed to 
include a date by which a new Chair is appointed to enable a handover from the 
current Chair. 
  
The timing of training sessions was considered.  The Board agreed that 
training of up to an hour would be provided before the scheduled Board 
meetings in 2021 and these could also be open to Committee members and 
officers.  
 
The Board recommended that a new risk relating to the implementation of 
good governance in accordance with SAB guidance should be added to the 
Risk Register.  

 

13.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - INVESTMENT POOLING UPDATE 
[STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board noted the update report.  The Pension Fund Manager advised that the 
with the transition of fixed income sub funds to the WPP, the Powys Fund now 
has over 70% of assets invested within pooled vehicles.  The Pension Fund 
Manager advised that the WPP is currently drafting a climate change policy. 

 
 

14.  NEW LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE (STANDING ITEM)  

 
The Board noted the report. 
 
The Pension Fund Manager referred to the HMT rules in respect of exit caps.  
The £95K exit payments cap became law on the 4 November 2020 but the LGPS 
rules had not been updated to reflect this.  The conflict in the rules had not yet 
impacted on the Fund but this could happen at any time.  There is ongoing 
discussion and the LGA is looking at producing new guidance for Administering 
Authorities to enable them to undertake their roles before pension regulations 
catch up with HMT regulations.  The Board recognised its focus was on 
compliance with legislation but the current position was outside of its control.   

 

15.  BOARD MEMBER TRAINING [STANDING ITEM]  

 
The Board had covered training issues during other parts of the meeting. 
 
 

 
 



Powys Pensions Board Monday, 9 November 2020 

 

16.  STANDING ITEMS WITH NO UPDATES  

 
The Board noted that there are no new breaches and no new IDRP cases. 

 
 

17.  FUTURE BOARD MEETINGS  

 
The Board noted the 2021 meeting dates as follows:  
15 February 
14 June 
13 September 
22 November 
 
As the meetings are scheduled for 1400hrs, the Board agreed that training 
sessions would be held, where appropriate, at 1100hrs. 
 
  
  

 
 
 

Gerard Moore (Chair) 


